
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Christine Lewis 

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308065 

 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place WEDNESDAY, 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Ashton, Evans, 
Galvin, Harvey-Coggins, Hughes, Powell, Rushton, Salter, Vernon and S Wilcox 
 

  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

AGENDA  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 4 
 
4. Planning Applications  5 - 34 

 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Ashton, Evans, Harvey-
Coggins, Hughes, Powell, Salter, Vernon and S Wilcox 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies of absence were received by Councillors Galvin and Rushton. 
 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
Councillor David Salter also declared a personal interest in item no.2 Application no. 
23/01004/FULM.  
  
Councillor David Salter declared a non-pecuniary interest in item no.4 application no. 
23/01139/FUL as he is the Chair of the Parish Council who have objected.  He notified the 
Committee that he came to the meeting with an open mind and any decision he made would 
be unfetted and based on the information received.  
  
 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2023 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 
 

25 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Planning Management & Transformation Consultant and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received in association with Planning Applications 
18/00840/OUTMEI, 23/01004/FULM, 21/00545/OUTM and 23/01139/FUL  
  
18/00840/OUTME - Land North Of Browns Lane, Tamworth, Staffordshire 
FOR: Summix BLT Developments Ltd 
  

RESOLVED: That this application be refused in line with Officers recommendations 
and reasons as set out in the report.        

  
(Prior to Consideration of the Application, Representations were made by Tamworth Borough 
and Wigginton Parish Councillor Robert Prichard (Objector) and Grey Mitchell (Applicant)). 
  
  
23/01004/FULM - Fairfields Farm, Raikes Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr George Adsetts 
  

RESOLVED: That this application be approved subject to conditions in line with 
officer’s recommendations and reasons as set out in the report. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

(Prior to Consideration of the Application, Representations were made by David Thompson 
(Objector), Mr Sam Harrison (Agent) and Mr George (Applicants Applicant)). 
  
  
21/00545/OUTM - Maff Warehouse, Burton Road, Streethay, Lichfield 
FOR: Network Rail Infrastructure 
  

RESOLVED:  (1)         That this application be approved subject to conditions and the 
completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 agreement to secure education, healthcare and 
Cannock Chase SAC mitigation payments; and 

  
(2)                    That if the S106 legal agreement not be signed/completed by 27th 
February 2024 or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers to 
be delegated to officers to refuse planning permission, based on the unacceptability of 
the development, without the required contributions and undertakings, as outlined in 
the report. 

  
  
23/01139/FUL - 18 Eastridge Croft, Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr and Mrs Wright 
  

RESOLVED: That this application be approved subject to the owners/applicants 
submitting a Unilateral Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation 
for the Cannock Chase SAC and the conditions. 

  
(Prior to Consideration of the application, representations were made by David Thompson 
(Objector)) 
  
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.36 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       6 December 2023 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Artemis Christophi 
 

Telephone: 01543 308010 

 
Report of Planning Management & Transformation Consultant 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

6 December 2023 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
22/01612/FULM 

 
The National Memorial Arboretum 

Croxall Road Alrewas 
 

 
Alrewas 

 
 
 

Page 6



D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

December 20231:8,000LOCATION PLAN
22/01612/FULM

The National Memorial Arboretum
Croxall Road

[...]
land for the proposals it is considered 
that the emergence of a precedent for development within flood zone 3b in the district is 
unlikely. Conditions are recommended to ensure compliance with the details in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Environment Agency. 

11.22 Members should be aware that due to the scale of development and location within flood zone 
3b, should the Council be minded to support the officer recommendation of approval that the 
application will be referred to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
for their confirmation as to whether they agree with the resolution or if they intend to further 
assess or refuse the application.  This is in accordance with the requirements of the Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021. 

Drainage 
 
11.23 Paragraph 169 of the National Planning Policy Framework sets out that Major developments 

should incorporate sustainable drainage systems unless there is clear evidence that this would 
be inappropriate. The systems used should: 

Page 23



 

a) take account of advice from the lead local flood authority;  
b) b) have appropriate proposed minimum operational standards;  
c) have maintenance arrangements in place to ensure an acceptable standard of 

operation for the lifetime of the development; and  
d) where possible, provide multifunctional benefits. 

 
11.24 Local Plan Strategy Core Policy 3 requires Development to give priority to utilising ground 

infiltration drainage techniques and include sustainable drainage techniques and other 
sustainable techniques for managing surface water run-off. 

11.25 Policy NR9 of the Lichfield District Local Plan sets out that development will only be permitted 
where proposals do not have a negative impact on water quality, either directly through 
pollution of surface or ground water or through wastewater treatment. 

Assessment 

11.26 The proposed development is supported by a Flood Risk Assessment
[...]
he buildings to the level required by the Environment Agency and altering the levels 
of the site to ensure that flood water capacity at the site is not lost. The conflict that remains is 
a policy conflict in the categorisation of the buildings proposed and the location within flood 
zone 3b.   

Page 28



 

20.4 It is not possible to amend the scheme to address this conflict without removing the buildings 
which are seen as integral to the proposed functioning and the economic and social benefits of 
the development. In this case supporting information and amendments have been supplied that 
confirm that the development does not give rise to significant safety concerns for the users of 
the development and that due to design of the complete scheme the buildings will not result in 
an exacerbated flooding problem elsewhere.  

20.5 The economic benefits are not considered to be restricted to the construction phase but extend 
for the operational lifetime of the development. Supporting information is provided within the 
Economic Benefits supporting information (ref P22-1159, dated as received 22.05.2023) The 
construction phase is anticipated to result in the creation of 462 temporary roles, both in 
construction and supporting industries through the application of the multiplier effect.  The 
roles in construction are anticipated to be 171 and 291 additional roles sustained in other 
sectors. The gross value added for the estimated 15month build time forecast to generate 
approximately £36.4 million of gross value added. The  

20.6 The arboretum currently provides 90 full time equivalent jobs and 240 volunteer roles on site 
the development proposed will continue to sustain and offer job security to these roles.  

20.7 The proposed development is forecast to increase visitor numbers from 200,000 to up to 
500,000 per year which are anticipate from increase events.  The associated increase in visitor 
numbers, will be derived increased visitor numbers, events, 
[...]
un before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 

Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 

Page 29



 

2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions, in 
order to meet the requirements of Core Policy 3, Core Policy 7, Core Policy9, Core Policy 12, 
Core Policy 13, Policy BE1, Policy ST1, Policy St2, Policy NR3, Policy NR4, Policy NR5, Policy NR9 
and Policy ALR3 of the Local plan Strategy, the Biodiversity and Development Supplementary 
Planning Document, the Trees, Landscaping and Development  

 

CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development 
hereby approved: 
 
3. Before the development hereby approved is commenced a construction management Plan 

(CMP) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with 
National Highways. The CMS shall demonstrate that the development will not give rise to traffic 
issues on the A38 Trunk Road and shall include the following: 

 
i) The Number of Large Vehicles using the site on a daily basis, there arrival and departure 

times. All access/egress routes for large vehicles to and from the site. 
The construction of the development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with the 

approved details. 
 

Reason: In the interests of highways safety in accordance with the requirements of Policy ST1 
of the Lichfield Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework 

  
4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced the applicant shall either: 

i) Monitor the site for the presence of ground gas and subsequently complete a
[...]
uthority. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions and to ensure that the 
development is protected from flood risk in accordance with the requirements of Core Policy 3 
of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
15. Flood storage compensation shall be carried out, in accordance with the details submitted, 

including Table 4.1 of the Flood Risk Assessment (ref BWB Consulting FRA NMA-BWB-ZZ-XX-RP-
YE-0005_FRA_PO3, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.   

 
Reason: In accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions and to ensure there is no increased 
risk of causing or exacerbating flood risk within the site or elsewhere, in accordance with the 
requirements of Core Policy 3 of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
NOTES TO APPLICANT: 
 
1. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015) and Lichfield 

District Local Plan Allocations (2019) and the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan (2018). 
 
2. The applicant’s attention is drawn to The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, 

Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) Regulations 2017, which requires that 
any written request for compliance of a planning condition(s) shall be accompanied by a fee of 
£34 for a householder application or £116 for any other application including reserved 
matters. Although the Council will endeavour to deal with such applications in a timely manner, 
it should be noted that legislation allows a period of up to 8 weeks for the Local Planning 
Authority to discharge conditions and therefore this timescale should be borne in mind when 
programming development. 

 
3. During the course of consideration of this proposal the Local Planning Authority has negotiated 

with the applicant to ensure the development complies with relevant development plan policies 
and material planning considerations including the National Planning Policy F

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 DECEMBER 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Ashton, Evans, Rushton, 
Salter, Vernon and S Wilcox 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Powell, Harvey-Coggins and Hughes 
 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Application for permission for development were considered with the recommendation of the 
Planning Management & Transformation Consultant and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations received in association with Planning Application 22/01612/FULM 
  
22/01612/FULM – The National Memorial Arboretum, Coxall Road, Alrewas 
FOR: National Memorial Arboretum 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved with conditions and that due to the scale of 
development and location within flood zone 3b, be referred to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities for their confirmation as to whether they agree with the resolution or if 
they intend to further assess or refuse the application. This is in accordance with the requirements of 
the Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
  
(Prior to Consideration of the Application, Representations were made by Marie Stacey (Applicant’s 
Agent). 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


